
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities Select Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 23 
July 2014  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston-
upon-Thames, Surrey, 
KT1 2DN 
 

Victoria White or  Rianna Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2583 or 020 8213 
2662 
 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Victoria White or 
Rianna Hanford on 020 8213 2583 or 020 8213 2662. 

 

 
Members 

Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman), Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, 
Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mrs Jan Mason, Mr John Orrick, Mr Saj Hussain, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mr Chris 
Pitt, Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Alan Young and Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman of the County Council) and Mr David Munro (Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

Community Safety Adult and Community Learning 

Crime and Disorder Reduction  Cultural Services 

Relations with the Police Sport 

Fire and Rescue Service Voluntary Sector Relations 

Localism Heritage 

Major Cultural and Community Events Citizenship 

Arts Registration Services 

Customer Services Trading Standards and Environmental Health 

Library Services Legacy and Tourism  



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2014 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (17 July 2014). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (16 
July 2014). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
13 - 20) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
REVIEW 2013/14 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
Scrutiny of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) by the Council
[...]
lming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 
 

 

Note:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site - at 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using 
the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the representative of Legal and Democratic 
Services at the meeting 



Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 19 May 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 21 July 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Chris Pitt 
  Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Alan Young 
  Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 
 

   
  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 10 

22/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Michael Bennison, Robert Evans and Barbara 
Thomson. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Committee; Yvonna Lay and 
Michael Bennison, and thanked the outgoing Members; Rachel I Lake and 
Christiane Mahne for their work with the Committee in the last year. 
 

23/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 15 JANUARY 2014 AND 20 
MARCH 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meetings on 15 January 2014 and 20 March 2014 were 
agreed as true records of the meetings. 
 

24/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received.  
 

25/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. One public question was received from Dr I Mason. A copy of the 

question and response can be found attached to the minutes. 
 

2. Councillor Alan Young provided clarification about a question he had 
asked during the Cycling Strategy scrutiny meeting on 28 November 
2013.  He had asked the Police representative at the meeting how 
many cyclists stopped in Surrey had English as their first language. 
This question was asked as he had been informed by the Police, at an 
earlier meeting of Surrey Hills Parish Councils, convened by Surrey 
County Council, that a significant number of cycling groups stopped by 
the Police in the Surrey Hills did not speak English and therefore had 
difficulty communicating with officers.  Mr Young's intention in asking 
this question had been to highlight this and to raise the possibility that 
safety information for cyclists should be provided in more than one 
language.  The Chairman thanked Councillor Young for his 
clarification. 
 

Recommendations: None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 

26/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee noted the response to recommendations from the Cabinet 
Member. 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 

 
27/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman informed the Committee that following a review of the 
work within the Chief Executive’s Office, Rachel Crossley had taken 
over responsibility for the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) work, previously led by Policy & Performance.  At the next 
meeting of the Committee Rachel Crossley and Saba Hussain were 
invited to attend for the VCFS item instead of Mary Burguieres and Liz 
Lawrence. 

 
Recommendations: None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 

28/14 CABINET MEMBER (AND ASSOCIATE) PRIORITIES FOR YEAR AHEAD  
[Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Fire and Police Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member and Cabinet Associate provided an overview of 
their priorities for the next year. The Cabinet Associate informed the 
Committee that it was a challenging time within the Fire Service as 
they were still in a period of strike action, and she continued to 
challenge the Chief Fire Officer to ensure contingency was in place. 
However, work was being done on putting a bid into government for 
the Blue Light Collaboration work, which they hoped would be 
successful to assist in the transformation of the emergency services 
collaborative work. On 10 June 2014 there would be a meeting with all 
agencies involved and politicians from across Surrey and Sussex to 
discuss further collaboration. 
 

2. The Committee were informed that the Leader had agreed to put aside 
money for defibrillators on fire engines, as it was felt that 
[...]
ions: 
 

1. The Committee, through the Member Reference Group, have the 
opportunity to question local unions on the transformation programme. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 

2

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 

 
Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to receive a verbal update from the Chief Fire Officer at future 
meetings. 
 

36/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 15] 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting of the Communities Select 
Committee would be on 23 July 2014. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 10



1 

 

Communities Select Committee 19 May 2014 

Item 4: Public questions 

Submitted by: Dr Ian Mason 

Question 1:  

At this meeting, minutes will be presented of the meeting of the Communities Select 

Committee held at 10.00 am on 15 January 2014. 

Under section 5.13.2 of these minutes it is noted that: 

 “Members queried whether businesses would be indemnified against loses on the 

weekend of the Prudential Ride London-Surrey. The Chairman requested that this be 

discussed outside of the meeting due to volume of detail which would be required to 

answer the question.” 

I can find no record of these discussions or of their conclusion(s).  It seems to me 

that this question of vital interest to Surrey businesses and residents.  Can you help 

me locate where the relevant records might be lodged, or suggest what steps I might 

take to ensure this is followed up in the 19th May CSC meeting?  

Response: 

Following the successes of the 2013 event the London-Surrey 100 and Classic is 
planned for the 10th August 2014.  
 
As with any event in the county, businesses will not be indemnified for any losses 
they incur on the event day. The event organiser, London/Surrey Cycle Partnership 
is working with communities on the route to ensure that wherever possible the 
opportunities the event brings can be maximised by Surrey businesses. As a k
[...]
annual review, plan and implementation cycle to make 
this an obtainable target. 

 

6. Recommendations: 

 
1. The Service seeks the continued support of the Select Committee to meet its 

aspiration to have a web presence the equal of the best in the Adult Learning 
Sector.  

2. The Select Committee to continue to monitor progress on the matter, and for 
the Service to include an update as part of its annual reporting cycle. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
Peter Milton     
Head of Cultural Services    
peter.milton@surreycc.gov.uk   
 
 
Sources/background papers:  
 
Appendix A 
Letter from the Chair of the Customers and Communities Select Committee of 27 
March 2014  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8

Page 29



Communities Select Committee - 23 July 2014 - Continued 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 

Appendix A 
Letter from the Chair of the Customers and Communities Select Committee of 27 

March 2014 
  

 
 
 

8

Page 30



Communities Select Committee - 23 July 2014 - Continued 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 

 
 
 
 

ENDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Communities Select Committee 
23 July 2014 

Executive Summary - Full year outcomes-based performance report on 

voluntary, community and faith sector infrastructure in Surrey 

This report is about the performance management framework that was implemented in April 2013, to 

demonstrate how the Councils of Voluntary Service (CVS) and infrastructure organisations in Surrey 

are delivering the outcomes the County Council is commissioning through them (outcomes can be 

found in Annex B).  The report also talks about the wider strategic work the County Council is 

engaged in, to enable better working together with the sector to meet the needs of Surrey’s 

communities. 

What is the CVS Performance Management Framework? 

• It is a series of scorecards (A
[...]
lso highlighted the need to improve 

engagement with the new health structures.  To this end, the County Council held a 
second workshop in April and extended the invitation to Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) creating a platform to encourage wider collaborative working, tying 
in to a whole systems approach to service design and delivery. 
 

32. Over the coming months, the County Council will build further upon this work to 
create a collaborative, efficient and consistent approach on key areas of work with 
the sector.  This work will look to support wider agendas and priorities of the Council 
such as Family, Friends and Community Support and driving up social capital, 
through continued collaboration with the VCFS, partners in the Boroughs and 
Districts and health and through an internal network of relevant County Council 
officers covering all service areas. 
 

Conclusions: 

 
33. The County Council, with all partners, has successfully implemented the new 

outcomes-based performance management framework.   By collecting the data this 
way, a strong evidence base is being built about the delivery of the outcomes for 
Surrey residents and, as originally intended, areas of best practice are starting to be 
identified, alongside areas that need intervention and change.   
 

34. Organisations and commissioners are using this data to collaboratively drive 
improvements, to consider how the resources are being used and continue to drive 
value for money services.  There is a focus on building on what is working well, 
whilst maintaining the core functions of the infrastructure organisations and ensuring 
resources are better aligned to priority areas that meet the needs of the Surrey 
communities.   
 

Recommendations: 

 
35. That the Communities Select Committee: 
 

a) Notes the outcomes-based performance management framework information 
provided in the report covering the 2013-14 period; 

b) Supports the direction of travel with the performance management framework 
and continuation of current arrangements and 

c) Agrees the Committee would like to review performance framework information 
going forward on an annual basis. 

 

Next steps: 

 

• County Council officers meeting with the Volunteer Centre Network and CVS 
managers – 15 July 2014 

• Continue review meetings with infrastructure organisations – up to August 2014 

• Officers to attend an Infrastructure Trustee meeting – September 2014 

• Annual survey of frontline VCFS organisations – September 2014 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

9

Page 41



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 

Report contact: Rachel Crossley, Lead Manager, New Models of Delivery 
 
Contact details: 0208 5419993, rachel.crossley@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Sources/background papers:  
 
Annex A:   2014/15 VCFS infrastructure funding profile. 
 
Annex B:  Co-designed outcomes for VCFS infrastructure. 
 
Annex C: Scorecard 1 is the Surrey-wide summary scorecard for outcomes 1, 2 and 3; 
scorecards 2-9 relate to individual CVS organisations for outcomes 1, 2 and 3; scorecard 
10 is the Surrey-wide summary scorecard for outcomes 4 and 5; scorecard 11 relates to 
Surrey Community Action primarily for delivery of outcomes 4 and 5. 
 
Annex D: Partnership principles devised with SCCEG. 

9

Page 42



ANNEX A 

 

Overview Surrey County Council current CEO funding to VCFS infrastructure groups  
with 2014/15 figures 

 
 

 
Infrastructure group 

 
2013/14 

 
Projected for 2014/15 

 
Voluntary Action Mid Surrey 

 
£47,474 

 
£47,474 

 
Tandridge Voluntary Service 

 
£29,293 

 
£29,293 

 
Reigate & Banstead CVS 

 
£29,293 

 
£29,293 

 
Runnymede Association Voluntary Services 

 
£29,293 

 
n/a* 

 
Voluntary Services Surrey Heath 

 
£29,293 

 
n/a* 

 
Voluntary Support North Surrey 

 
n/a 

 
£58,586.00* 

 
Voluntary Action in Spelthorne 

 
£29,293 

 
£29,293 
[...]
.

Better value for Surrey residents

Innovation is actively supported

Key strategic decision makers, including elected members, are engaged with the VCFS

Local VCFS organisations adapt services and structures to meet identified needs

ANNEX C Scorecard 11 Summary    Surrey Community Action Qualitative Data Scorecard

Statutory sector and VCFS are better informed about the needs of the VCFS and needs in Surrey communities

Sector supported to change and remodel 

to meet needs of the existing 

environment

Need to encourage and develop 

innovative ways of delivering services

Issue Action Outcome

9

P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2014
	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendations Tracker 23 July 2014

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Review 2013/14
	8 The vision for Community Learning & Skills
	9 Full year outcomes-based performance report on voluntary, community and faith sector infrastructure in Surrey
	VCFS full report
	Annex A - Overview of Funding
	Annex B - Outcomes and Outputs
	Annex C - Scorecard 1 All CVS
	Annex C - Scorecard 2 Tandridge Vol Service Council
	Annex C - Scorecard 3 Vol Action Elmbridge
	Annex C - Scorecard 4 Vol Action in Spelthorne
	Annex C - Scorecard 5 Vol Support North Surrey
	Annex C - Scorecard 6 Reig & Banstead Vol Service
	Annex C - Scorecard 7 Vol Action Mid Surrey
	Annex C - Scorecard 8 Vol Action South West Surrey
	Annex C - Scorecard 9 Woking Association Vol Services
	Annex C - Scorecard 10 Outcomes 4&5
	Annex C - Scorecard 11 Surrey CA 2013-2014 - part A




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 23 July 2014 at . 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 4 September 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Chris Pitt 

Mr Alan Young 
 

In attendance 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 8 

37/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from the Cabinet Member for Community Services, 
Helyn Clack and Committee Members Chris Pitt and Alan Young.  
 
David Ivison substituted for Chris Pitt and Colin Kemp substituted for Alan 
Young. 
 
Apologies were also noted from Yvonne Rees, Strategic Director for 
Customers &  
Communities and Russell Pearson, Chief Fire Officer. 
 
 

38/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 MAY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 19 May 2014 were agreed as a true record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

39/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received.  
 
 

40/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None were received. 
 
 

41/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
None were received. 
 
 

42/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee agreed that the Interim Head of Adult Social Care 

should attend the Public Safety Plan item in September. It was added 

that it would be beneficial for Cabinet members to be present at every 

Select Committee or to send an update beforehand.   

2. Regarding the Governance of Cultural Services item on the Forward 

Plan; it was agreed that a proposal from the service should be 

produced sooner rather than later regarding Business Plan and 

Income Strategy.  

3. It was suggested and agreed that a report on the contract with 

Specialist Group International (SGI) should be included on the 

Forward Work Programme. 

 



Page 3 of 8 

 
 

43/14 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) REVIEW 
2013/14  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Ian Treacher, Policy and Operations Team Manager 
Lee Ormandy, Business Intelligence and Legal Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that although the RIPA report is for 

Surrey County Council, Trading Standards was the only service that 

had utilised the Act.  The  Committee questioned whether the new 

scrutiny element could make the service more hesitant to use and was 

responsible for the decline of use RIPA over recent years. It was 

explained that this is not the case;   there was a change in focus to 

concentrate more on operations where intelligence indicates 

necessity. 

2. The Committee was informed of the joint working with enforcement 

agencies such as Surrey Police and neighbouring counties, and that 

an integrated intelligence model was developed with neighbours.  It 

was added that this network met regularly with 19 South East 

authorities and recognised that joint working was key. 

3. The Committee raised concern over training and asked whether 

training was up to date if RIPA was rarely used.  Officers advised that 

there was a training requirement and it was mandatory that skills were 

maintained.  

4. It was noted that in the event of some cases such as covert human 

intelligence source ( CHIS) that the Police usually form part of the 

operations although this is not a requirement.   

5. The Committee asked whether there were any restrictions that make 

the process of RIPA difficult to implement. Officers said there was 

robust scrutiny of applications to ensure good practice.   

6. The Committee raised the question of substance misuse and whether 

there was direct surveillance to target this.  Officers stated that 

substance abuse covered a wide variety of products, some of which 

were directly covered by legislation.  However there was no specific 

legislation designed to address New Psychoactive Substances.  It was 

added that they were working with Surrey Police to develop a process 

to target this national issue.   

7. The Committee also raised the concern that persons found guilty of 

fraud could start again under a different name, once the process had 

ended. The officers responded that previous convictions were key to 

identification of fraud and data sharing with neighbouring counties 

assisted this.  

8. The Committee asked if there was assurance that referrals of cases 

were passed on to the relevant authorities. Officers responded that 

most contact is done through the Citizens Advice Bureau and all 



Page 4 of 8 

information was passed onto the police and other relevant agencies.  It 

was added that signposting does occur and a ‘tip off’ website would 

soon be launched.  The Committee added to this point by stating that 

Surrey County Council Trading Standards need to be re-affirmed as 

the main contact for fraud as well as the Police. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee 

• Congratulated Trading Standards on their excellent work. 

• Requested a briefing from Trading Standards on substance misuse. 

• Requests that Trading Standards works on ways to encourage 

councillors to assist the service in acquiring information, and to pass 

on contact details to councillors. 

• Recommended that Trading Standards continue to build and explore 

further ways and opportunities to work with districts and boroughs and 

other partners. 

 
 

44/14 THE VISION FOR COMMUNITY LEARNING & SKILLS  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Hoffman, Principal Community Learning and Skills 
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
Leszeck Skrzypczak, Business Development Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The officers introduced the report and displayed the new adult learning 

web page on the projector. The Principal Community Learning and 

Skills explained the current key work was around security and user 

testing to ensure the web page was read to launch. Staff user testing 

would happen in the week commencing 28 July 2014 with an 

estimated launch date of 1 August 2014.  The officers explained the 

improvements included on the new website, including better mobile 

use, ability to search by postcode or course name and consistency 

and easier navigation.  They also added that the website format had 

been voted one of the best nationally.  It was noted that the use of 

small add-on sites were trying to be minimised.  The Committee 

commented that staff testing the website would already be familiar with 

the navigation therefore testing will not be as effective. Officers 

responded that as well as staff testing the website, members of the 

public in libraries were also user testing to ensure a range of 

perspectives. 



Page 5 of 8 

2. Officers explained that there would not be a standalone website due to 

the fact that with a separate URL, it is necessary to market the 

separate website and site visit numbers would start again. This would 

mean the web link would be at the bottom of web searches making the 

website harder to access by the public.  Officers added that the scope 

of a standalone website could be re-visited next year after success 

and usage has been measured.   

3. The Committee discussed options to make adult learning courses 

more accessible, including brochures in libraries, for people who are 

not computer literate or do not have access to the internet.  By 

ensuring adult learning information was widely accessible it would 

encourage people of all ages to enrol.  It was also added that transport 

routes should be made clearer on the course information for attendees 

who live in different areas.  Officers responded that brochures offering 

information for the whole academic year are available in libraries; they 

also added that transport links would be addressed and it is possible 

to use Travel Smart for this. 

4. The Committee felt that it was imperative that the website was 

operational for September enrolments, and agreed to write to IMT on 

this issue.  The Chairman congratulated officers for the progression of 

the Adult Learning and Skills website and added that the service 

should be given time to sort out the smaller details.  It was requested 

that brochures with course details be distributed into Members’ pigeon 

holes. 

Recommendations 
 

• The Service seeks the continued support of the Select Committee to 

meet its aspiration to have a web presence the equal of the best in the 

Adult Learning Sector. 

• The Select Committee to continue to monitor progress on the matter, 

and for the Service to include an update in the annual reporting cycle 

and an additional written update in September 2014. 

• The Service to work on integrating transport options into course 

information. 

• The Committee to write to the Head of IMT to stress the importance of 

the website being operational for September enrolments. 

 
 

45/14 FULL YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE IN 
SURREY  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Rachel Crossley, Lead for New Models of Delivery 
Saba Hussain, Policy and Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 



Page 6 of 8 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers explained that the infrastructure organisations are co-

commissioned by the County Council, Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCGs) and District and Borough Councils. The Performance 

Framework has been in place for a full year and demonstrates good 

delivery of the co-designed outcomes that are being commissioned 

through the infrastructure organisations.  A full year’s data is now 

available so there is a clearer picture on where things are working well 

and where we need to drive improvement.  

2. The Committee questioned whether value for money was being 

received in terms of Surrey Community Action. Officers responded that 

for the amount of money invested in the organisation (£100,000) more 

work needed to be done to ensure success and value for money.  

Officers stated that Surrey CA has had a busy year it was important to 

demonstrate the real difference that is being made. It was added that 

Surrey County Council was the only source of core funding for Surrey 

CA, and they were not co-commissioned like the local CVSs. 

3. Officers said that review meetings of the infrastructure organisations 

have taken place jointly with co-commissioners to ensure we are both 

identifying and targeting priority areas of work, building on best 

practice and ensuring areas of weakness are identified and remedied.   

4. The Committee questioned the clarity of volunteer placement 

information. Officers explained that there are some variables hidden in 

the placements and as part of the review meetings some of these 

have been identified.   Going forward the information should be clearer 

and reduce some of the differences in recording. 

5.  The Committee began a discussion around staff volunteering through 

the Employee Volunteering Scheme (EVS) and questioned the time 

cost this involves.  The officers explained that in total last year 340 

days were taken as volunteering which in total spanning all staff is not 

a high number.  It was added that the majority of these days are one 

off team volunteering days and these supported local organisations as 

well as staff personal development.  More work is being done to drive 

up use of the EVS and better use the range of skills in the County 

Council to meet the needs of Surrey’s communities. 

6. The Committee congratulated officers on the helpful executive 

summary provided. 

Recommendations:  
 
The Committee 

• Notes the outcomes-based performance management framework 

information provided in the report covering the 2013-14 period 

• Supports the direction of travel with the performance management 

framework and continuation of current arrangements, and 



Page 7 of 8 

• Agrees the Committee would like to review performance framework 

information going forward on an annual basis.  

 
 

46/14 UPDATE FROM THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  [Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
Mary Lewis, Chairman of Member Reference Group for SFRS Transformation 
and PSP (MRG) 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the MRG gave an overview of the recent work and 

outcomes undertaken by the MRG. She noted that the aim of the MRG 

was to look at the refresh of the Public Safety Plan but that current 

discussions were affected by the workforce transformation programme 

and collaborations.  The White Paper was being worked on and the 

following high level outcomes were recorded: equitable access to the 

service, improved safety of communities, improved outcomes through 

partnership and improved culture of continuous improvement.  If these 

outcomes were achieved it would result in improved safety through a 

reduced budget.  

2. The Committee questioned the relationship between the MRG and the 

Fire and Risk Advisory Group (FRAG) and whether there is a risk of 

duplication.  Officers agreed to clarify the position outside of the 

meeting.   

3. It was requested by the Chairman that the minutes of the MRG which 

supplemented the recommendations be made available at future 

meetings. 

Recommendations: 
 
The Communities Select Committee endorse the Member Reference Group 
recommendations: 
 

• That a letter be sent to the Cabinet Member and Chief Executive to 

support that the profit of any income generated by SFRS that is paid 

into any trading company set up by Surrey County Council should be 

returned to SFRS for their use 

• That the Committee supports SFRS' work with other counties towards 

a system of sharing services and removing artificial borders, so that 

the nearest available appliance is mobilised in an emergency situation.  

 
 
 

47/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted the next Communities Select Committee would be on 
Thursday 25 September 



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.17 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


